

No. 17-5149

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STUART A. MCKEEVER,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,

Attorney General,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:13-mc-54 — Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Roman Martinez

Counsel of Record

Eric J. Konopka*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

roman.martinez@lw.com

* Admitted to practice in New
York only. All work supervised by
a member of the DC Bar.

May 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With <i>Haldeman</i>	6
II. The Panel Opinion Creates A Circuit Split With The Second, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits	10
III. The Panel Opinion Misinterprets Rule 6(e).....	12
IV. Policy Considerations Support Allowing District Courts To Disclose Grand-Jury Materials In Limited Circumstances	16
CONCLUSION	18
ADDENDUM	
I. Panel Decision	
II. Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re American Historical Association</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)	8, 10
* <i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
* <i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	2, 5, 10, 12, 17
<i>In re Dockets Related to the Investigation of President Clinton</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 11
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury 89-4-72</i> , 932 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 797 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1986)	12
* <i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	1, 7, 8
<i>In re Hastings</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984)	10
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks	

	Page(s)
<i>In re Kutler</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	12
<i>PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>*Pitch v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 704 (11th Cir. 2019)	2, 8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	16
<i>*In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 115 F.2d 394 (6th Cir. 1940)	13
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	12
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	12

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Comm. on Crim. Rules, Agenda Book (Apr. 2012),
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/CR2012-04.pdf9, 13, 16, 17

Advisory Comm. on Crim. Rules, Minutes (Apr. 2012),
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/criminal-min-04-2012.pdf 13

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....6

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16

1 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure Crim.*
 (4th ed., 2019 online update)9
